

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:)	
)	Chapter 15
ABENGOA CONCESSIONS)	
INVESTMENTS LIMITED, ¹)	Case No. 16-12590 (KJC)
Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding.)	
)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR CHAPTER 15 RECOGNITION AND FINAL RELIEF**

¹ The last four digits of the Foreign Debtor's Registered Number are 8214. The Foreign Debtor's registered office address is St. Martin's House, 1 Lyric Square, London, England W6 0NB.

Dated: November 16, 2016
Wilmington, Delaware

Respectfully submitted,

DLA PIPER LLP (US)

By: /s/ R. Craig Martin
R. Craig Martin, Esq. (Bar No. 5032)
Maris J. Kandestin (DE 5294)
1201 North Market Street, 21st Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: 302.468.5700
Facsimile: 302. 778.7834
E-mail: craig.martin@dlapiper.com
maris.kandestin@dlapiper.com

- and -

Richard A. Chesley, Esq.
203 North LaSalle Street, Suite 1900
Chicago, IL 60601-1293
Telephone: 312.368.4000
Facsimile: 312.236.7516
E-mail: richard.chesley@dlapiper.com

*Attorneys for Foreign Representative of Foreign
Debtor, Abengoa Concessions Investments Limited*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. The Company’s Business and Operations.....	1
B. The Company’s Capital Structure.....	4
C. Events Leading to the Filing of the UK Insolvency Proceeding	5
D. The Foreign Proceeding and the Appointment of the Foreign Representative.....	6
F. The Chapter 15 Filing	12
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	12
A. Chapter 15: Background and Purpose.....	14
B. The Foreign Debtor is Eligible to Be a Debtor Under the Bankruptcy Code	15
C. The UK Proceeding Is a Foreign Proceeding	18
D. The Foreign Representative Qualifies As a Foreign Representative	20
E. The UK Proceeding Is a Foreign Main Proceeding	21
F. These Chapter 15 Cases Were Properly Filed	24
G. Recognition Would Not Be Manifestly Contrary to the Public Policy of the United States	25
H. The Requested Relief Should Be Granted.....	25
IV. CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Drawbridge Special Opp. Fund LP v. Barnett (In re Barnett)</i> , 737 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>GMAM Inv. Funds Trust I v. Globo Comunicacoes e Partipacoes S.A. (In re Globo Comunicacoes e Partipacoes S.A.)</i> , 317 B.R. 235, 249 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	16
<i>In re ABC Learning Centres Ltd.</i> , 445 B.R. 318 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)	19
<i>In re Bear Stearns High-Grade Structured Credit Strategies Master Fund, Ltd. (In Provisional Liquidation)</i> , 374 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	23
<i>In re Bemarmara Consulting A.S.</i> , Case No. 13 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 17, 2013)	15
<i>In re Berau Capital Res. PTE Ltd.</i> , Case No. 15-11804 (MG), 2015 WL 6507871 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2015)	18
<i>In re Betcorp Ltd.</i> , 400 B.R. 266 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2009)	19, 22
<i>In re British American Ins. Co. Ltd.</i> , 425 B.R. 884 (Bankr. S.D.Fla. 2010)	23
<i>In re Compania Mexicana de Aviacion, S.A. de C.V.</i> , No. 10-14182 (MG) (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)	21
<i>In re Condor Ins. Ltd.</i> , 610 F3d 319 (5th Cir. 20120)	14
<i>In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.</i> , 440 B.R. 60 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 2011 WL 4357421 (S.D. N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011)	23
<i>In re Global Ocean Carriers Ltd.</i> , 251 B.R. 31 (Bankr. D. Del. 2000)	16
<i>In re Iglesias</i> , 226 B.R. 721 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1998)	17

In re Irish Bank Resolution Corp.,
 No. 13-12159, 2014 WL 9953792 (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 30, 2014)..... 23, 24

In re Isofoton, S.A.,
 Case No. 13-33826 (MAW) (Bankr. N.D. Ohio Oct. 23, 2013)..... 20

In re Loy,
 432 B.R. 551 (E.D. Va. 2010)..... 14

In re McTague,
 198 B.R. 428 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 17

In re Octaviar Administration PTY Ltd.,
 511 B.R. 361 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014) 17

In re Oversight & Control Commission of Avanzit, S.A.,
 Case No. 07-13765 (SMB) (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. Apr. 21, 2008)..... 20

In re Quail Travel Group, S.A.,
 Case No. 13-21971 (RAM) (Bankr. S.D. Fla. June 24, 2013)..... 20

In re SPhinX, Ltd.,
 351 B.R. 103 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006) 23

In re Suntech Power Holdings Co., Ltd.,
 520 B.R. 399 (Bkrtcy. S.D. N.Y. 2014) 17

In re Tri-Continental Exchange, Ltd.,
 349 B.R. 627 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2006) 25

In re Vitro, S.A.B. de C. V.,
 470 B.R. 408 (N.D. Tex. 2012), *aff'd sub nom.*,
 701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012), *cert. dismissed*,
 133 S. Ct. 1862 (2013) 10

In re Yukos Oil Co.,
 321 B.R. 396 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2005)..... 16

Maxwell Commc'n Corp. plc v. Societe Generale plc (In re Maxwell Commc'n Corp.),
 186 B.R. 807, 818-19 (S.D. N.Y. 1995)..... 16

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(23) 18, 20

11 U.S.C. § 101(24) 12, 20

11 U.S.C. § 109(a) 16, 17, 18

11 U.S.C. § 1501.....25

11 U.S.C. §1501(a)1

11 U.S.C. § 1504..... 20, 24

11 U.S.C. § 1506.....25

11 U.S.C. § 1508..... 14

11 U.S.C. § 1515.....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1515(b) 13, 21, 24

11 U.S.C. § 1516.....22

11 U.S.C. § 1516(b)13

11 U.S.C. § 1517..... 12, 14, 20, 24

11 U.S.C. § 1517(a) 21, 22, 26

11 U.S.C. § 1517(b)26

11 U.S.C. § 1520.....26

11 U.S.C. § 1521.....26

Pub. L. No. 109-8, § 801 (2005)..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 COLLIER ON BANKR. ¶ 1501.01 14

FED. R. BANKR. PR. 1018.....26

H.R. Rep. No. 109-31 (2005) 14

UNCITRAL—Legislative Guide on Insolvency Law, 2004, ¶ 1322

UNCITRAL—Model Law on Cross-Border Insolvency, with Guide to Enactment, 1997,
 ¶ 127 14, 22, 25
